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AB 81 —2—
CHAPTER

An act to amend Section 23399 of the Business and
Professions Code, relating to alcoholic beverages, and
declaring the urgency thereof, to take effect
immediately.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL'S DIGEST

AB 81, R. Wright. Alcoholic beverages: event permit.

The Alcoholic Beverage Control Act authorizes the
Issuance of a caterer’s permit to any licensee under an
on-sale general license, a club license, or a veterans’ club
license. Existing law requires the licensee to obtain
consent for each event for which the permit will be used
from the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control in
the form of a catering authorization.

This bill would provide a similar authorization to any
licensee under an on-sale general license for an event
permit authorizing at specified events the sale of beer,
wine, and distilled spirits only for consumption on
property adjacent to the licensed premises and owned or
under the control of the licensee, as specified. The bill
would provide for an annual fee of $100 for an event
permit and a fee of not more than $10 for each event
authorization to be deposited in the Alcohol Beverage
Control Fund.

This bill would require any event authorization to be
approved by the appropriate local law enforcement
agency, thereby creating a  state-mandated local
program.

The California Constitution requires the state to
reimburse local agencies and school districts for certain
costs mandated by the state. Statutory provisions
establish procedures for making that reimbursement,
including the creation of a State Mandates Claims Fund
to pay the costs of mandates that do not exceed $1,000,000
statewide and other procedures for claims whose
statewide costs exceed $1,000,000.
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This bill would provide that, if the Commission on State
Mandates determines that the bill contains costs
mandated by the state, reimbursement for those costs
shall be made pursuant to these statutory provisions.

This bill would declare that it is to take effect
immediately as an urgency statute.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 23399 of the Business and
Professions Code is amended to read:

23399. (a) An on-sale general license authorizes the
sale of beer, wine, and distilled spirits for consumption on
the premises where sold. Any licensee under an on-sale
general license, a club license, or a veterans’ club license
may apply to the department for a caterer's permit. A
caterer’s permit under an on-sale general license shall
authorize the sale of beer, wine, and distilled spirits for
consumption at conventions, sporting events, trade
exhibits, picnics, social gatherings, or similar events held
any place in the state approved by the department. A
caterer’s permit under a club license or a veterans’ club
license shall authorize sales at these events only upon the
licensed club premises.

(b) Any licensee under an on-sale general license may
apply to the department for an event permit. An event
permit under an on-sale general license shall authorize,
at events held no more frequently than once in any single
calendar quarter, the sale of beer, wine, and distilled
spirits only for consumption on property adjacent to the
licensed premises and owned or under the control of the
licensee. This property shall be secured and controlled by
the licensee and not visible to the general public. For
purposes of this subdivision, “calendar quarter” means
January 1 to March 31, inclusive, April 1 to June 30,
inclusive, July 1 to September 30, inclusive, or October 1
to December 31, inclusive, of any calendar year.

(c) This section shall in no way limit the power of the
department to issue special licenses under the provisions
of Section 24045 or to issue daily on-sale general licenses
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under the provisions of Section 24045.1. Consent for sales
at each event shall be first obtained from the department
in the form of a catering or event authorization issued
pursuant to rules prescribed by it. Any event

authorization shall be subject to approval by the

appropriate local law enforcement agency. Each catering
or event authorization shall be issued at a fee not to
exceed ten dollars ($10) and this fee shall be deposited in
the Alcohol Beverage Control Fund as provided in

Section 25761.

(d) At all approved events, the licensee may exercise
only those privileges authorized by the licensee’s license
and shall comply with all provisions of the act pertaining
to the conduct of on-sale premises and violation of those
provisions may be grounds for suspension or revocation
of the licensee’s license or permit, or both, as though the
violation occurred on the licensed premises.

(e) The fee for a caterer's permit for a licensee under
an on-sale general license or an event permit for a
licensee under an on-sale general license shall be one
hundred dollars ($100) per year, and the fee for a
caterer’s permit for a licensee under a club license or a
veterans’ club license shall be a sum equal to the annual
fee for an on-sale general license prescribed by Section
23320, and the permit may be renewable annually at the
same time as the licensee’s license. A caterer's or event
permit shall be transferable as a part of the license.

SEC. 2. Notwithstanding Section 17610 of the
Government Code, if the Commission on State Mandates
determines that this act contains costs mandated by the
state, reimbursement to local agencies and school
districts for those costs shall be made pursuant to Part 7
(commencing with Section 17500) of Division 4 of Title
2 of the Government Code. If the statewide cost of the
claim for reimbursement does not exceed one million
dollars ($1,000,000), reimbursement shall be made from
the State Mandates Claims Fund.

Notwithstanding Section 17580 of the Government
Code, unless otherwise specified, the provisions of this act
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shall become operative on the same date that the act
takes effect pursuant to the California Constitution.

SEC. 3. This act is an urgency statute necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health, or
safety within the meaning of Article IV of the
Constitution and shall go into immediate effect. The facts
constituting the necessity are:

In order to avoid any economic hardship that would be
sustained by not extending this authorization to licensees
at the earliest opportunity, it is necessary that this act take
effect immediately.
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